

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 23-354 (L) Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Brief as Amicus Curiae

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Movants Afghan and Afghan-American civil society organizations seek leave to file an amicus curiae brief in support of affirmance.

James Owens, et al., v. The Taliban, et al.

MOVING PARTY: Amicus Curiae OPPOSING PARTY: James Owens, et al.

- Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Katherine Gallagher OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Matthew D. McGill

Center for Constitutional Rights Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 666 Broadway, 7th Floor, New York, NY 10012 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036 212-614-6464 / kgallagher@ccrjustice.org mmcgrill@gibsondunn.com/202-955-8500

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: Hon. Valerie E. Caproni / United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1): Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has this request for relief been made below? Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney:

/s/ Katherine Gallagher Date: Oct. 6, 2023 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

23-354(L)

23-797(C)

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ESTATE OF JESSE NATHANAEL ALIGANGA, ET AL.,

JAMES OWENS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TALIBAN,

Defendant-Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Hon. Valerie E. Caproni

Case No. 1:22-cv-1949

**MOTION OF *AMICI CURIAE* AFGHAN AND AFGHAN-AMERICAN
CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANIZATIONS: TRANSITIONAL JUSTICE
COORDINATION GROUP, RAWADARI, WOMEN'S FORUM ON
AFGHANISTAN, ET AL., FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF SUPPORTING
AFFIRMANCE**

Katherine Gallagher

Sadaf Doost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* vii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND 5

 A. THE TALIBAN TAKEOVER, CONTINUED PERPETUATION OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS AND HUMANITARIAN CRISIS, AND IMPACT OF U.S. ACTIONS TOWARDS DAB ASSETS..... 5

 B. THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR..... 12

 C. VIEWS OF THE UNITED STATES..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. UNDER FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF U.S. FOREIGN RELATIONS AND INTERNATIONAL LAW, ASSETS OF THE DAB, AS AN AGENCY OF AFGHANISTAN, ARE PROTECTED SOVEREIGN ASSETS FOR THE STATE AND ITS PEOPLE, NOT THE TALIBAN. 14

 A. THE STATE OF AFGHANISTAN, AND ITS AGENCY DAB, NOT THE TALIBAN, IS THE SOVEREIGN ENTITY OF AFGHANISTAN. 15

 B. PRINCIPLES OF FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY PROTECT THE SOVEREIGN PROPERTY OF AFGHANISTAN, INCLUDING DAB, FROM ATTACHMENT AND TURNOVER IN U.S. COURTS. 18

 C. DAB IS AN AGENCY/INSTRUMENTALITY OF THE SOVEREIGN STATE AND IMMUNE FROM JUDICIAL PROCESS IN U.S. COURTS. 22

 D. TITLE OVER DAB’S ASSETS WAS UNAFFECTED BY THE TALIBAN TAKEOVER AND THEY REMAIN ASSETS OF THE SOVEREIGN – NOT THE TALIBAN..... 25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	27
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	17
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Nickel</i> , 789 N.Y.S. 2d 95 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004).....	26
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	24
<i>Caballero v. Fuerzas Armadas Revolucionarias de Colombia</i> , 945 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , No. 11 C 8715, 2013 WL 1337223 (Mar. 29, 2013).....	21
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938).....	17
<i>Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 770 F.3d 207 (2d. Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26, 27
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804)	21
<i>Nat'l City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955).....	17
<i>NML Capital, LTD v. Banco Central de la Republica Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011)	23

The Paquete Habana,
175 U.S. 677 (1900).....14

Permanent Mission of India to United Nations v. City of New York,
551 U.S. 193 (2007).....21

S & S Machinery Co. v Masinexportimport,
706 F.2d 411 (2d. Cir. 1983)22

Samantar v. Yousuf,
560 U.S. 305 (2010).....19, 20

Stansell v. Fuerzas Armadas Revolucionarias de Colombia,
771 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2014)23

The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon,
11 U.S. 116 (1812).....19

Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States,
598 U.S. 264 (2023)19, 22

Weininger v. Castro,
462 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)21

Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
609 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2010)21,22

Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
576 U.S. 1 (2015).....17

Statutes

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act,
 28 U.S.C. § 1330, 1602-11*passim*

Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002,
 Pub. L. No. 107–297, 116 Stat. 2322.....14, 21, 26

Other Authorities

About Us: Departments, DA AFGHANISTAN BANK24

Afghanistan: Economic Roots of the Humanitarian Crisis, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (Mar. 1, 2022).....7, 8, 12

Afghanistan: The Humanitarian Crisis and U.S. Response: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Near East, South Asia, Central Asia, and Counterterrorism of the S. Comm. on Foreign Rels., 117th Cong. 13 (2022)11

Afghanistan, OCHA9

Afghanistan: Repression Worsens 2 Years into Taliban Rule, HUM. RTS. WATCH (Aug. 10, 2023)11

Afghanistan Refugee Crisis Explained, USA for UNHCR, THE UN REFUGEE AGENCY (July 18, 2023), (July 18, 2023)6

Afghanistan: WFP forced to cut food aid for 2 million more, UNITED NATIONS (Sept. 5, 2023)11

Amnesty International Report 2021/22: The state of the world’s human rights, AMNESTY INT’L (March 29, 2022).....9

Arbitrary and Illegal Detentions in Taliban-Ruled Afghanistan, RAWADARI (Jan. 23, 2023)7

Certain Iranian Assets (Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States of America), Verbatim Record (Oct. 8, 2018), Int’l Court of Justice, 2018/2822, 23

Clayton Thomas, CONG. RSCH. SERV., R46955, TALIBAN GOV’T IN AFG.: BACKGROUND & ISSUES FOR CONGRESS (Nov. 2, 2021)6

Clayton Thomas, CONG. RSCH. SERV., R46879, U.S. MILITARY
 WITHDRAWAL & TALIBAN TAKEOVER IN AFG.: FREQUENTLY ASKED
 QUESTIONS (Sept. 17, 2021).....6

Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and their Property,
adopted Dec. 2, 2004, G.A. Res. 59/3818, 19

Exec. Order No. 14064, 87 Fed. Reg. 8391 (2022)8, 26

Fereshta Abbasi, *Afghans Dying from Lack of Medicine*, HUM. RTS.
 WATCH (May 9, 2022)10

HAZEL FOX & PHILIPPA WEBB, *THE LAW OF STATE IMMUNITY* (Oxford
 University Press, 3d ed. 2015)18, 20

Hizbullah Khan, *The families losing their loved ones to hunger
 suicide in Afghanistan*, PROSPECT (March 9, 2023)11

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....22

Human Rights Situation in Afghanistan: Mid-year Report, RAWADARI
 (Aug. 12, 2023)7

Lindsay Maizland, *The Taliban in Afghanistan*, COUNCIL ON FOREIGN
 RELATIONS (Jan. 19, 2023).....6

OFAC FAQs No. 9 (“What do you mean by ‘blocking?’”)26

Patricia Gossman, *Hard Choices in Afghanistan’s Humanitarian
 Crisis*, HUM. RTS. WATCH (May 15, 2023)10

Press Release, *The Women’s Forum on Afghanistan Deplores the
 Exclusion of Afghan Women from Key Talks on Afghanistan*,
 WOMEN’S FORUM ON AFGHANISTAN (Apr. 28, 2023)12

R. JENNINGS & A. WATTS, *OPPENHEIM’S INTERNATIONAL LAW, PEACE*
 (9th ed., 1992).....16

R. Bennett (Special Rapporteur on the Situation of Human Rights in
 Afghanistan), *Situation of human rights in Afghanistan*, U.N. Doc.
 A/HRC/52/84 (Feb. 9, 2023)9, 11

Repression, Regression & Reversal: One Year of Taliban Rule in Afghanistan, RAWADARI (Dec. 10, 2022)6

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987).....15, 16

Second Statement of Interest of the United States, Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran, No. 03-cv-9370 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 3, 2006).....20

Situation in the Islamic Republic of Afghanistan, ICC-02/17, Order (Feb. 24, 2022).....16

Statement of the Women’s Forum on Afghanistan, Women’s Forum on Afghanistan (Jan. 24, 2023)7

Stefani Gliniski, ‘*The Taliban know they need us*’: *the Afghan hospitals run by women*, THE GUARDIAN (May 9, 2022)10

Stopping State Failure in Afghanistan, INT’L CRISIS GRP.: COMMENTARY (Jan. 27, 2022)9

UN Secretary-General, *The situation and its implications for international peace and security*, U.N. Doc. A/77/772-S/2023/151 (Feb. 27, 2023).....12

Yogita Limaye, *Afghanistan: ‘I drug my hungry children to help them sleep*’, BBC (Nov. 24, 2022)11

ZAFIRIS TZANNATOS, UNDP, AFGHANISTAN SOCIO-ECONOMIC OUTLOOK 2021–2022: AVERTING A BASIC NEEDS CRISIS 2 (2021).....8
